
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:225
ANSWERED ON:21.07.2004
HEALTH SCHEMES/PRGORMMES
Owaisi Shri Asaduddin

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the Centrally Sponsored Health Schemes/Programmes in operation in the country;

(b) the assistance extended to each State for the same during each of the last three years;

(c) whether these schemes/programmes have been helpful in controlling various diseases in the States;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the steps taken or being taken by the Government to implement the health related schemes/programmes vigorously?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (DR. ANBUMANI RAMADOSS)

(a)to(e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 225 FOR 21ST JULY, 2004

(a) Details of centrally sponsored health schemes/programmes in operation in the country are at Annexure I.

(b) Details of assistance provided, statewise, under the centrally sponsored schemes are at Annexure II.

(c)&(d): The various centrally sponsored health schemes have contributed significantly in reducing morbidity and mortality on account of various communicable and non-communicable diseases. Details are at Annexure III.

(e) Improvements, both intensive and extensive, in implementation of various centrally sponsored schemes related to Health is an ongoing process. Some of the steps taken in this direction include inter-alia, securing assistance from various bilateral and multilateral agencies; involvement of medical colleges, general hospitals, NGOs. and private practitioners in implementation of various disease control programmes; increasing coverage of population under the revised strategy in the TB Control Programme from 20 million in 1998 to about 886 million at present; Centre bearing the operational costs for control of malaria in the North-East and 100 tribal districts in 8 States; Kala-azar Control Programme being modified to 100% centrally sponsored with effect from 2003-04;
increase in number of cataract operations from over 30 lakh in 1997-98 to 41.82 lakh in 2003-04; extensive awareness drive, targeted interventions for people with high risk behaviour, creation of facilities for prevention of parent to child transmission and commencement of free anti-retroviral treatment with effect from April 2004 in six high prevalence states and NCT of Delhi, in the AIDS Control Programme.

Annexure I
Details of Centrally Sponsored Schemes/Programmes

S.No. Name of Scheme/Programme

 D/o Health

1. National Vector Borne Disease Control Programme (Malaria, Kala-Azar, Japanese Encephalitis, Filaria & Dengue)

2. National Tuberculosis Control Programme

3. National Leprosy Eradication Programme

4. National AIDS Control Programme


5. Integrated Disease Surveillance Programme
6. National Blindness Control Programme

7 National Cancer Control Programme

8. National Mental Health Programme

9. Drug- Deaddiction Programme
10 National Iodine Deficiency Disorders Control Programme

11. Assistance to States for Capacity Building (Establishment of Trauma Centres in Hospitals located on National Highways and strengthening diagnostic facilities in State Medical Colleges)

12
(i)Assistance to States for Drugs Control

(ii)Assistance to States for PFA

13. Hospital Waste Management

Annexure II

State-wise Allocations./Releases. Under Centrally Sponsored Schemes/Programmes during the last three years

NATIONAL ANTI MALARIA PROGRAMME     (Rs. in Lakh)

Sl. States/Uts   2001-02  2002-03  2003-04
No.     Allo./ Rel.   Allo./ Rel.   Allo./ Rel.

1.  A & N Islands   226.84   217.85   236.75

2.  Andhra Pradesh   794.77   529.21   382.53

3.  Arunachal Pradesh  486.93   280.72   316.17

4.  Assam    1983.27  1626.56  2068.28

5.  Bihar    377.44   77.71   100.62
6.  Chandigarh   41.06   36.00   34.25

7  Chhatisgarh   826.39   2460.92  1641.41

8.  D & N Haveli   40.67   34.33   41.27

9.  Daman & Diu   16.08   11.72   15.15
10.  Delhi    97.57   97.39   105.24
11.  Goa    6.08   8.85   9.60
12.  Gujarat   1330.96  754.40   410.47
13.  Haryana   18.43   72.30   79.00
14.  Himachal Pradesh  2.20   3.06   3.47
15.  Jammu & Kashmir  22.96   11.94   42.31
16.  Jharkhand   759.92   1159.64  727.57
17.  Karnataka   308.24   176.28   258.01


18.  Kerala    64.22   12.63   20.73
19.  Lakshadweep   6.35   6.10   6.47
20.  Madhya Pradesh   2238.77  2063.15  961.59
21.  Maharashtra   2239.20  976.91   454.07
22.  Manipur   358.91   121.36   106.63
23.  Meghalaya   384.02   167.63   263.66
24.  Mizoram   433.94   118.51   165.32
25.  Nagaland   346.91   212.48   292.77
26.  Orissa    1478.23  1953.62  1953.85
27.  Pondicherry   13.43   22.61   22.12
28.  Punjab    49.38   70.79   66.15
29.  Rajasthan   534.04   303.37   1379.07
30.  Sikkim    0.11   4.37   3.30
31.  Tamil Nadu   303.11   242.30   207.85
32.  Tripura   542.45   302.79   390.70
33.  Uttar Pradesh   548.62   200.48   516.33
34.  Uttaranchal   23.64   7.84   5.07
35.  West Bengal   589.86   198.67   295.05

 Total    17495.00  14544.49  13582.83

KALA −AZAR CONTROL PROGRAMME     (Rs. In lakhs)

S.No.  States    2001-02  2002-03  2003-04

1.  Bihar    855.60   1514.86  2879.64

2.  Jharkhand    85.16   115.38   247.77

3.  West Bengal   237.17   332.44   451.31

4.  Uttar Pradesh   22.07   37.32   121.28

 Total    1200.00  2000.00  3700.00

NATIONAL TUBERCULOSIS CONTROL PROGRAMME    (Rs. In lakhs)

Sl. States/Uts   2001-02  2002-03  2003-04
No.     Allo./ Rel.   Allo./ Rel.   Allo./ Rel.

1.  A & N Islands   1200.00  2.23   1.84

2.  Andhra Pradesh   1.53   1050.00  600.00

3.  Arunachal Pradesh  119.42   15.00   30.19

4.  Assam    212.38   391.77   411.91

5.  Bihar    700.05   697.27   608.38
6.  Chandigarh   12.84   9.54   9.00

7  Chhatisgarh   36.54   183.56   333.00

8.  D & N Haveli   0.04   1.48   1.23


9.  Daman & Diu   0.88   1.48   1.23
10.  Delhi    228.75   146.24   138.08
11.  Goa    15.55   13.78   13.00
12.  Gujarat   810.07   536.22   506.28
13.  Haryana   195.23   179.75   619.00
14.  Himachal Pradesh  183.57   64.64   61.03
15.  Jammu & Kashmir  73.42   95.28   86.71
16.  Jharkhand   55.13   233.91   431.00
17.  Karnataka   632.73   534.01   497.42
18.  Kerala    687.23   337.00   318.17
19.  Lakshadweep   3.28   1.06   1.00
20.  Madhya Pradesh   658.38   592.09   545.77
21.  Maharashtra   1683.61  1025.81  968.53
22.  Manipur   100.47   30.77   65.88
23.  Meghalaya   19.59   31.74   45.92
24.  Mizoram   14.17   11.82   22.56
25.  Nagaland   99.36   25.64   54.90
26.  Orissa    600.00   450.00   515.00
27.  Pondicherry   11.67   9.96   9.23
28.  Punjab    281.74   227.65   206.68
29.  Rajasthan   1072.53  598.74   565.31
30.  Sikkim    31.82   6.41   13.72
31.  Tamil Nadu   999.81   658.09   621.34
32.  Tripura   30.52   33.57   68.49
33.  Uttar Pradesh   1402.20  1586.38  1449.76
34.  Uttaranchal   15.56   67.21   136.00
35.  West Bengal   1109.92  849.90   802.44

 Total    13299.99  10700.00  10760.00

NATIONAL LEPROSY ERADICATION PROGRAMME    (Rs. In lakhs)

Sl. States/Uts   2001-02  2002-03  2003-04
No.     Allo./ Rel.   Allo./ Rel.   Allo./ Rel.

1.  A & N Islands   18.3   20.22   0.50

2.  Andhra Pradesh   223.83   179.22   174.80

3.  Arunachal Pradesh  62.09   115.96   72.75

4.  Assam    153.85   97.48   93.28

5.  Bihar    663.94   855.85   413.77
6.  Chandigarh   5.5   10.13   10.50

7  Chhatisgarh   378.34   354.41   305.60

8.  D & N Haveli   6   6.00   6.00

9.  Daman & Diu   18.4   14.50   9.50
10.  Delhi    48.36   93.42   100.50
11.  Goa    11.52   8.10   7.53
12.  Gujarat   61.97   99.65   88.21
13.  Haryana   61.94   43.89   2.16
14.  Himachal Pradesh  49.69   30.45   36.15
15.  Jammu & Kashmir  100.55   96.39   21.90
16.  Jharkhand   356.23   257.46   147.60
17.  Karnataka   196.05   122.66   70.46
18.  Kerala    74.61   69.36   15.00
19.  Lakshadweep   6   7.26   5.50
20.  Madhya Pradesh   395.32   676.61   225.91
21.  Maharashtra   435.99   263.14   83.01
22.  Manipur   71.02   101.25   65.50
23.  Meghalaya   46.94   46.24   1.99
24.  Mizoram   60.51   76.50   22.50
25.  Nagaland   89.22   112.44   83.00
26.  Orissa    540.77   478.63   403.22


27.  Pondicherry   2   6.00   0.35
28.  Punjab    32.3   40.27   25.19
29.  Rajasthan   123.07   52.32   23.42
30.  Sikkim    34.87   39.36   23.54
31.  Tamil Nadu   413.04   240.63   230.02
32.  Tripura   46.47   33.60   8.50
33.  Uttar Pradesh   1282.5   1508.04  1168.93
34.  Uttaranchal   129.01   120.01   43.78
35.  West Bengal   574.66   599.55   412.47

 Total    6774.86  6877.00  4403.04

NATIONAL AIDS CONTROL PROGRAMME     (Rs. in Lakh)

Sl. States/Uts   2001-02  2002-03  2003-04
No.     Allo./ Rel.   Allo./ Rel.   Allo./ Rel.

1.  A & N Islands   95.5   89.50   100.00

2.  Andhra Pradesh   1875   2090.00  2175.00

3.  Arunachal Pradesh  214.88   130.50   150.00

4.  Assam    653.8   614.50   475.00

5.  Bihar    809.5   600.50   700.00
6.  Chandigarh   152.65   156.50   225.00

7  Chhatisgarh   129.5   243.50   250.00

8.  D & N Haveli   26   17.00   67.00

9.  Daman & Diu   31   36.00   100.00
10.  Delhi    334   451.00   500.00
11.  Goa    99   170.50   200.00
12.  Gujarat   1188.3   1295.19  1477.62
13.  Haryana   266   315.00   300.00
14.  Himachal Pradesh  308.5   256.50   270.00
15.  Jammu & Kashmir  244.5   295.50   150.00
16.  Jharkhand   156   193.00   200.00
17.  Karnataka   893.15   1025.00  1100.00
18.  Kerala    835   855.00   850.00
19.  Lakshadweep   29.5   25.50   50.00
20.  Madhya Pradesh   780.5   521.50   490.00
21.  Maharashtra   1598.65  2293.50  2120.00
22.  Manipur   708.15   787.50   1100.00
23.  Meghalaya   224.93   90.50   50.00
24.  Mizoram   246.7   311.50   450.00
25.  Nagaland   635.5   626.50   675.00
26.  Orissa    565   448.00   500.00
27.  Pondicherry   54   74.00   100.00
28.  Punjab    266.5   403.50   250.00
29.  Rajasthan   409.5   368.50   250.00
30.  Sikkim    120.02   64.00   75.00
31.  Tamil Nadu   2072.32  2221.95  2588.38
32.  Tripura   196.67   71.00   75.00
33.  Uttar Pradesh   1465.65  1674.50  700.00
34.  Uttaranchal   98   162.00   200.00
35.  West Bengal   1059.5   1503.50  1200.00

 Total    18843.37  20482.14  20163.00


NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR CONTROL OF BLINDNESS   (Rs. in Lakh)

Sl. States/Uts   2001-02  2002-03  2003-04
No.     Allo./ Rel.   Allo./ Rel.   Allo./ Rel.

1.  A & N Islands   16.80   1.59   7.30

2.  Andhra Pradesh   1063.81  834.82   450.43

3.  Arunachal Pradesh  43.81   16.22   36.04

4.  Assam    62.67   35.70   100.09

5.  Bihar    72.50   157.97   258.00
6.  Chandigarh   20.15   10.07   19.58

7  Chhatisgarh   302.74   165.23   186.59

8.  D & N Haveli   16.92   4.16   7.87

9.  Daman & Diu   12.86   4.97   5.71
10.  Delhi    22.15   22.30   48.86
11.  Goa    33.95   10.52   28.09
12.  Gujarat   245.85   231.45   377.45
13.  Haryana   104.63   45.36   147.90
14.  Himachal Pradesh  64.03   54.11   98.22
15.  Jammu & Kashmir  110.04   66.79   94.50
16.  Jharkhand   29.30   118.57   161.29
17.  Karnataka   454.43   368.30   651.75
18.  Kerala    184.85   153.22   253.61
19.  Lakshadweep   5.02   1.56   6.04
20.  Madhya Pradesh   908.02   667.29   457.16
21.  Maharashtra   1251.09  627.15   523.93
22.  Manipur   50.73   20.13   27.84
23.  Meghalaya   78.28   25.12   33.39
24.  Mizoram   35.56   31.72   25.13
25.  Nagaland   51.10   23.22   15.18
26.  Orissa    468.35   324.80   302.18
27.  Pondicherry   15.50   2.04   13.10
28.  Punjab    65.05   189.25   136.55
29.  Rajasthan   1128.85  526.93   328.01
30.  Sikkim    6.61   20.56   23.36
31.  Tamil Nadu   1972.99  1653.03  1495.29
32.  Tripura   397.74   39.88   52.71
33.  Uttar Pradesh   2166.92  1063.20  1001.44
34.  Uttaranchal   175.03   115.02   138.63
35.  West Bengal   180.76   305.12   385.99

 Total    11819.09  7937.37  7899.21

NATIONAL CANCER CONTROL PROGRAMME    (Rs. In Lakh)

States     2001-02  2002-03  2003-04

     Releases Releases Releases

Andaman & Nicobar   0.00   0.00   0.00
Andhra Pradesh    276.00   154.00   175.00
Arunachal Pradesh   45.00   0.00   0.00
Assam     0.00   0.00   30.00
Bihar     299.00   77.50   0.00
Chandigarh    200.00   0.00   0.00
Chattisgarh    225.00   35.00   75.00
D & N Haveli     0.00   0.00   0.00


Daman & Diu    0.00   0.00   0.00
Delhi     1406.54  1595.95  77.50
Goa     0.00   0.00   0.00
Gujarat     375.00   75.00   75.00
Haryana     175.00   2.50   75.00
Himachal Pradesh   75.00   0.00   75.00
Jammu & Kashmir    0.00   0.00   0.00
Jharkhand    329.00   0.00   0.00
Karnataka    275.00   275.00   75.00
Kerala     75.00   78.00   75.00
Lakshadweep    0.00   0.00   0.00
Madhya Pradesh    75.00   157.00   75.00
Maharasthra    75.00   80.50   75.00
Manipur     0.00   0.00   0.00
Meghalaya    0.00   0.00   0.00
Mizoram     101.00   75.00   72.88
Nagaland    0.00   0.00   0.00
Orissa     78.00   77.00   0.00
Pondicherry    75.00   75.00   75.00
Punjab     0.00   0.00   0.00
Rajasthan    82.50   185.00   75.00
Sikkim     0.00   0.00   0.00
Tamilnadu    259.55   412.00   275.00
Tripura     0.00   0.00   20.00
Uttar Pradesh    551.71   282.50   84.09
Uttaranchal    0.00   0.00   0.00
West bengal    946.70   1077.00  767.00

 Total    6000.00  4713.95  2251.47

DRUG DE-ADDICTION PROGRAMME     (Rs. In lakhs)

State     2001-02  2002-03  2003-04

     Rel.   Rel.   Rel.

Arunachal Pradesh - - 2.00
Assam     4.00   8.00   4.00
Bihar     -    -   32.00
Manipur     4.00   12.00   6.00
Mizoram     2.00   4.00   6.00
Nagaland    12.00   4.00   8.00
Sikkim     -   -    2.00
Tamil Nadu    24.00   24.00   -
Tripura       -   2.00   -
Uttaranchal      -   8.00   -

Total     46.00   62.00   60.00

NATIONAL MENTAL HEALTH PROGRAMME    (Rs. in Lakh)

State     2001-02  2002-03  2003-04

     Rel.   Rel.   Rel.

Andhra Pradesh    33.50   -   -
Arunachal Pradesh   21.00   -   5.27
Assam     32.70   -    -
Chandigarh    20.70   -    -
Daman and Diu - 1.11 -
Delhi     -    -    -


Goa     -    -   2.28
Gujarat     21.00   -    -
Haryana     21.00   -    -
Himachal Pradesh - - -
Kerala     41.70   -    0.15
Madhya Pradesh    -    -    52.40
Maharashtra    22.99   -   77.40
Manipur     20.70   -    71.09
Mizoram     -    -    -
Meghalaya    -    -    52.40
Nagaland    -     -    52.40
Orissa     -   -    26.20
Punjab     -    -    -
Rajasthan    12.00   -    -
Sikkim     28.50   -    11.49
Tripura     28.50   4.04   26.20
Tamilnadu    55.00   -   52.40
Uttar Pradesh - - -
West Bengal    20.70   -    52.40

Total     379.99   5.15   482.08

NATIONAL IODINE DEFICIENCY DISORDERS CONTROL PROGRAMME (NIDDCP) (Rs. in Lakh)

State     2001-02  2002-03  2003-04

     Rel.   Rel.   Rel.

Andhra Pradesh    4.70   5.90   7.50
Arunachal Pradesh   4.80   6.30   6.00
Assam     4.70   6.70   7.00
Bihar     3.70   5.50   7.50
Chhatisgarh    1.80   4.30   6.50
Goa     3.30   3.70   7.50
Gujarat     4.40   5.30   8.25
Haryana     4.00   4.80   7.50
Himachal Pradesh   4.10   4.80   7.50
Jammu & Kashmir    4.70   4.40   7.50
Jharkhand    1.80   4.20   6.50
Karnataka    5.40   5.60   8.25
Kerala     3.90   5.40   7.50
Madhya Pradesh    4.10   5.30   7.50
Maharashtra    5.80   6.00   8.25
Manipur     5.00   6.30   6.00
Meghalaya    4.90   6.00   6.00
Mizoram     4.80   6.00   6.00
Nagaland    4.80   6.20   6.00
Orissa     4.70   5.50   7.50
Punjab     3.60   4.10   7.00
Rajasthan    4.60   5.10   8.00
Sikkim     4.80   6.20   7.00
Tripura     4.80   6.30   6.00
Tamilnadu    4.80   5.30   8.00
Uttar Pradesh    5.80   6.00   8.25
Uttaranchal    1.80   4.20   6.50
West Bengal    4.40   4.60   7.00
Delhi     3.80   6.00   6.00
Pondicherry    2.20   4.00   4.00
A&N Island    3.40   3.50   3.50
Chandigarh    4.80   4.75   4.75
Daman & Diu    5.00   4.75   3.20
D&N Haveli    3.40   3.20   4.75
Lakshadweep    3.40   3.80   3.80

Total     146.00   180.00   230.00

ASSISTANCE TO STATES FOR CAPACITY BUILDING   (Rs. in Lakh)


State     2001-02  2002-03  2003-04

     Rel.   Rel.   Rel.

Arunachal Predesh   116.97   -   -
Andhra Pradesh    -   -    300.00
Assam     150.00   150.00   -
Andhra Pradesh - - -
Bihar     362.71   -    150.00
Chattisgarh    -    109.00   -
Gujarat     150.00   150.00   146.00
Goa     -    142.00   -
Haryana     -    148.76   150.00
Himachal Pradesh   -    147.00   -
Jammu & Kashmir    150.00   -    -
Kerala     150.00   292.00   -
Karnataka    -    136.50   -
Madhya Pradesh    -    -    150.00
Orissa     -    -    150.00
Pondicherry    -    -    -
Rajasthan    -    -    116.80
Manipur     -    149.92   -
Mizoram     132.60   -    -
Nagaland    -    144.00   -
Sikkim     -    -    -
Tamilnadu    105.00   150.00   443.00
Tripura     -    -    -
Uttar Pradesh - - -
Uttaranchal    -    300.00   150.00
West Bengal    -    148.85   -

Total     1317.28  2168.03  1755.80

HOSPITAL WASTE MANAGEMENT     (Rs. in Lakh)

State     2001-02  2002-03  2003-04

     Rel.   Rel.   Rel.

Arunachal Predesh   150.00   -    -
Assam     110.00   -    -
Bihar     -    -    -
Delhi     -    -    -
Himachal Pradesh   150.00   -    -
Jharkhand    -    -    150.00
Orissa     -    -    145.75
Pondicherry    100.00   -    -
Rajasthan    145.75   -    -
Maharasthra    -    -    145.75
Meghalaya    107.70   -    -
Mizoram     55.00   -    -
Nagaland    134.40   -    -
Sikkim     136.00   -    -
West Bengal    38.48   -    -

Total     1127.33  0.00   441.50


Annexure - III

Malaria : Malaria cases have declined from 2.28 million in 1999 to 1.67 million in 2003.

Kala-Azar : There has been an overall decline of 76% in recorded cases and 85% in deaths due to Kala-Azar since 1992 i.e after inception of Kala-Azar Control Programme in 1990-91.

TB : After introduction of the Revised National TB Control Programme in 1997 in the
   National TB Control Programme, a cure rate of more than 80% (which means more than 8 out of every 10 patients diagnosed and put on treatment under the revised strategy) are successfully treated, have been achieved as against the target of achieving a cure rate of 85% of new spectrum positive cases.

Leprosy : The prevalence rate of Leprosy has come down from 25.9 per 10,000 in 1991 to 2.4 per
   10,000 population in April 2004. 17 States/UTs. have already achieved elimination level (1/10,000population) and another 7 States/UTs. are having prevalence rate of 1-2% per 10,000 i.e. are very close to achieving elimination level.

AIDS : By creating general public awareness about HIV/AIDS, the HIV prevalence has not crossed the level of 1% in adult population.

Blindness : Prevalence of Blindness has reduced from 1.49% in 1986 to 1.1% in 2001-02. Blindness due to cataract has also come down from 80% to 62% due to gradual increase in cataract operations.

Cancer : 34 institutions across the country were given financial assistance for procurement of radiotherapy equipment.

Iodine Deficiency Disorders : Surveys across select districts in the country have shown a significant decline in the prevalence of Iodine Deficiency Disorders.
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